

13-795
No. = 795

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

DEC 26 2013

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

HARLEY D. ZEPHIER, SR., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Federal Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

GARY J. MONTANA
MONTANA & ASSOCIATES
N12923 N. Prairie Rd.
Osseo, WI 54758
(715) 597-6464
*Attorneys for Petitioner
Julia Dumarce Group*

R. DERYL EDWARDS
R. DERYL EDWARDS, JR.
606 South Pearl St.
Joplin, MO 64801
(417) 624-8099
*Attorneys for Petitioner
Victoria Robertson
Vadnais Group*

December 26, 2013

ROBIN L. ZEPHIER
Counsel of Record
ABOUREZEK & ZEPHIER
2020 W. Omaha St.
Rapid City, SD 57709
(605) 342-0097
rzephier@azlaw.pro
*Attorneys for Petitioner
Harley Zephier, Sr. Group*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ix
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
CITATIONS TO PREVIOUS OPINIONS AND ORDERS IN THE CASE	2
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVI- SIONS, STATUTES AND RULES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. THE UNITED STATES' RELATIONSHIP WITH THE MDEWAKANTON SIOUX AND THE "LOYAL" MDEWAKANTON....	6
II. THE FIRST ROUND OF LITIGATION	10
III. THE SECOND ROUND OF LITIGATION ...	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	12
I. THE DECISIONS OF THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT IN 2009 AND 2013 ARE SQUARELY IN CONFLICT	13
II. THE DECISIONS OF THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT CONFLICT WITH INDIAN LAW JURISPRUDENCE.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. The 2013 Opinion Conflicts With Supreme Court Precedent Holding That An Officer “Authorized” Under A Statute Is An Officer “Commanded,” Particularly When The Officer Exercises Discretion Pursuant To Statute, Thereby Creating Money-Mandating Duties Under The Act Of February 1863	16
B. The Federal Circuit’s 2013 Opinion Rejecting Petitioner’s Equitable Estoppel Argument Conflicts With Case Precedents	22
C. The 2013 Opinion Conflicts With Indian Law Holding That Existence Of A Trust Relationship May Impose Rights-Creating Or Duty-Imposing Fiduciary Duties On The Federal Government.....	26
D. The 2013 Opinion Conflicts With Indian Law Holding The Statute Of Limitations Does Not Apply Where The Indian Trust Accounting Statute Is Invoked Or In Cases Where Trust-Based Cause Of Action Has Not Accrued	29
<i>Non-Accrual of Trust Action</i>	29
<i>Indian Trust Accounting Statute</i>	31
<i>Equitable Estoppel</i>	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
E. The Federal Circuit’s 2013 Decision Denying Petitioners’ Treaty-Based Cause Of Action Conflicts With Indian Treaty Law	34
III. THE ISSUES RAISED BY THIS CASE ARE IMPORTANT AND RECURRING.....	38
CONCLUSION.....	40
 APPENDIX	
<i>Wolfchild v. United States</i> , 731 F.3d 1280 (Fed. Cir. 2013) (“ <i>Wolfchild X</i> ”).....	App. 1-50
<i>Wolfchild v. United States</i> , 101 Fed. Cl. 92 (2011) (Corrected Judgment).....	App. 51
<i>Wolfchild v. United States</i> , 101 Fed. Cl. 54 (2011) (“ <i>Wolfchild VIII</i> ”).....	App. 52-148
<i>Wolfchild v. United States</i> , 96 Fed. Cl. 302 (2010) (“ <i>Wolfchild VII</i> ”).....	App. 149-272
<i>Wolfchild v. United States</i> , 559 F.3d 1228 (Fed. Cir. 2009) (“ <i>Wolfchild VI</i> ”)	App. 341-415
Act of February 16, 1863, 12 Stat. 652	App. 273-278
Act of March 3, 1885, 23 Stat. 362.....	App. 279-280
Act of June 29, 1888, 25 Stat. at 228	App. 281
Act of March 2, 1889, 25 Stat. at 992	App. 281-282
Act of August 19, 1890, 26 Stat. at 340 ...	App. 282-283
25 U.S.C. § 462	App. 284
25 U.S.C. § 463	App. 284

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
25 U.S.C. § 465	App. 284-285
25 U.S.C. § 479	App. 285
Act of December 19, 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-557	App. 286-287
28 U.S.C. § 1505	App. 288
28 U.S.C. § 2501	App. 288-289
28 U.S.C. § 1491	App. 290-292
Treaty of 1837	App. 293-296
Treaty of 1851	App. 296-305
Treaty of 1858	App. 305-317
Treaty of 1868	App. 318-333
Proclamation, No. 723, Pres. Andrew Johnson, Aug. 28, 1867.....	App. 334-337
Plat Maps, Redwood County, Renville County and Sibley County, Minnesota.....	App. 338-340

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Berman v. United States</i> , 264 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 2001)	33
<i>Brandt v. Hickel</i> , 427 F.2d 53 (9th Cir. 1970)	24
<i>Chase v. United States</i> , 216 F. 833 (8th Cir. 1919)	18
<i>Chase v. United States</i> , 256 U.S. 1, 41 S. Ct. 417, 65 L. Ed. 80 (1921)	12, 18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Credit Suisse Sec. v. Simmonds</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1414, 182 L. Ed. 2d 446 (2012)	34
<i>Dantran, Inc. v. United States</i> , 171 F.3d 58 (1st Cir. 1999)	23
<i>Elk v. United States</i> , 87 Fed. Cl. 70 (2009)	37
<i>Fellows v. Blacksmith</i> , 60 U.S. 366, 15 L. Ed. 684 (1857)	36
<i>Goodhand v. United States</i> , 40 F.3d 209 (7th Cir. 1994)	33
<i>Harley D. Zephier, Sr. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 1067, 130 S. Ct. 2090, 176 L. Ed. 2d 722 (April 19, 2010)	2
<i>Heckler v. Community Health Servs.</i> , 467 U.S. 51, 104 S. Ct. 2218, 81 L. Ed. 2d 42 (1984)	22, 23
<i>Heckman v. United States</i> , 224 U.S. 413, 32 S. Ct. 424, 56 L. Ed. 2d 820 (1912)	39
<i>Irwin v. Dep't of Veterans' Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89, 111 S. Ct. 453, 112 L. Ed. 2d 435 (1990)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Jablon v. United States</i> , 657 F.2d 1064 (9th Cir. 1981).....	22
<i>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 130, 128 S. Ct. 750, 169 L. Ed. 2d 591 (2008).....	29
<i>Jones v. Meehan</i> , 175 U.S. 1, 20 S. Ct. 1, 44 L. Ed. 49 (1899).....	36
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 801 F.2d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 1986).....	30
<i>Kolovrat v. Oregon</i> , 366 U.S. 187, 81 S. Ct. 922, 6 L. Ed. 2d 218 (1961).....	35
<i>Maryland v. Miller</i> , 194 F. 775 (4th Cir. 1911).....	18
<i>Medawakanton and Wahpakoota Bands of Sioux Indians v. United States</i> , 57 Ct. Cl. 357 (1922).....	6, 35
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 562 U.S. 172, 119 S. Ct. 1187, 143 L. Ed. 2d 270 (1999).....	37
<i>Pace v. Di Guglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408, 125 S. Ct. 1807, 161 L. Ed. 2d 669 (2005).....	34
<i>Price v. Panetta</i> , 674 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>Ralston v. Crittenden</i> , 13 F. 508 (1882).....	18
<i>Ramirez-Carlo v. United States</i> , 496 F.3d 41 (1st Cir. 2007).....	23, 33
<i>Samish Indian Nation v. United States</i> , 419 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Sheldon Peters Wolfchild v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 1086, 130 S. Ct. 2090, 176 L. Ed. 2d 755 (April 19, 2010)	2
<i>Shoshone Indian Tribe of the Wind River Res- ervation v. United States</i> , 364 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2004) (“ <i>Shoshone II</i> ”)	30
<i>Shoshone Indian Tribe of the Wind River Res- ervation v. United States</i> , 672 F.3d 1021 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	29
<i>Supervisors v. United States</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 435, 18 L. Ed. 419 (1867)	12, 17, 19, 20, 21
<i>Tulee v. Washington</i> , 315 U.S. 681, 62 S. Ct. 862, 86 L. Ed. 1115 (1942)	36
<i>United States v. Cherokee Nation of Oklahoma</i> , 480 U.S. 700, 107 S. Ct. 1487, 94 L. Ed. 2d 704 (1987)	28
<i>United States v. Creek Nation</i> , 295 U.S. 103, 55 S. Ct. 681, 79 L. Ed. 2d 1331 (1935)	28
<i>United States v. Dion</i> , 476 U.S. 734, 106 S. Ct. 2216, 90 L. Ed. 2d 767 (1986)	38
<i>United States v. Navajo Nation</i> , 556 U.S. 287, 129 S. Ct. 1547, 173 L. Ed. 2d 429 (2009) (“ <i>Navajo Nation II</i> ”)	27, 38
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 463 U.S. 206, 103 S. Ct. 2961, 77 L. Ed. 2d 580 (1983) (“ <i>Mitch- ell II</i> ”)	21, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Sioux Nation of Indians</i> , 448 U.S. 371, 100 S. Ct. 2716, 65 L. Ed. 2d 844 (1980).....	17, 36, 37, 38
<i>Washington v. Washington State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Assn.</i> , 443 U.S. 658, 99 S. Ct. 3055, 61 L. Ed. 2d 823 (1979).....	37
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. United States</i> , 537 U.S. 465, 103 S. Ct. 1126, 155 L. Ed. 2d 40 (2003).....	26, 28
<i>Winters v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 564, 28 S. Ct. 207, 52 L. Ed. 340 (1908).....	36
<i>Wolfchild v. United States</i> , 62 Fed. Cl. 521 (2004) (“ <i>Wolfchild I</i> ”).....	2, 5, 7, 10
<i>Wolfchild v. United States</i> , 68 Fed. Cl. 779 (2005) (“ <i>Wolfchild II</i> ”).....	2
<i>Wolfchild v. United States</i> , 72 Fed. Cl. 511 (2006) (“ <i>Wolfchild III</i> ”).....	2
<i>Wolfchild v. United States</i> , 77 Fed. Cl. 22 (2007) (“ <i>Wolfchild IV</i> ”).....	2
<i>Wolfchild v. United States</i> , 559 F.3d 1228 (Fed. Cir. 2009) (“ <i>Wolfchild VI</i> ”).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wolfchild v. United States</i> , 96 Fed. Cl. 302 (2010) (“ <i>Wolfchild VII</i> ”).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wolfchild v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 1086, 130 S. Ct. 2090, 176 L. Ed. 2d 755 (2010).....	11
<i>Wolfchild v. United States</i> , 101 Fed. Cl. 54 (2011) (“ <i>Wolfchild VIII</i> ”).....	1, 2, 11, 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Wolfchild v. United States</i> , 731 F.3d 1280 (Fed. Cir. 2013) (“ <i>Wolfchild X</i> ”).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515, 8 L. Ed. 483 (1832).....	36
<i>Zephier v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 1067, 130 S. Ct. 2090, 176 L. Ed. 2d 722 (2010).....	11
STATUTES:	
28 U.S.C. § 1491	3, 26
28 U.S.C. § 1505	4, 21, 26
28 U.S.C. § 2501	4, 29, 30, 33
Act of February 16, 1863, ch. 37, 12 Stat. 652 ..	<i>passim</i>
Act of March 3, 1863, ch. 119, 12 Stat. 819	7, 14, 24, 26
Act of June 29, 1888, chap. 503, 25 Stat. 217....	3, 10, 13, 17
Act of March 2, 1889, chap. 412, 25 Stat. 980 ...	3, 10, 13, 17
Act of August 19, 1890, chap. 807, 26 Stat. 336	3, 10, 13, 17
Pub. L. No. 108-108, 117 Stat. 1241, 1263 (Nov. 10, 2003)	4, 29, 31, 32
RULES & REGULATIONS:	
Supreme Court Rule 10(c).....	12
Court of Federal Claims Rule 54(b)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
TREATIES:	
Treaty of Sept. 29, 1837, arts. I-II, 7 Stat. 538 (App. 293-296)	3, 6, 7, 34, 38
Treaty of Aug. 5, 1851, arts. I-II, 10 Stat. 954 (App. 296-305)	<i>passim</i>
Treaty of June 19, 1858, arts. I-III, 12 Stat. 1031 (App. 305-317)	<i>passim</i>
Treaty of Apr. 29, 1868, 15 Stat. 635	8, 37
OTHER SOURCES:	
<i>Cong. Globe</i> , 37th Cong., 3d Sess. 511; 514 (1863)	8
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 894(1)	23
Richard A. Lord, <i>Williston on Contracts</i> § 8:4 (4th ed. 1992)	22
Roy W. Meyer, <i>History of the Santee Sioux: United States Indian Policy on Trial</i> (1967)	9
